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Summary
The application is a request for a property line adjustment and tentative plat for a two-lot partition in the
Residential Medium Density (RM) zoning district. The subject properties are located at 2219 & 2299
Jackson Street SE and are identified as Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18AB Tax Lots
200 & 3300. A map of the proposal is included as Attachment A.
The proposed property line adjustment will adjust the common line between Tax Lot 200 and 3300 by an
area of 30 feet wide by 140 feet deep or a total of 4,200 square feet (Attachment C). When the common lot
line is adjusted, Parcel A (Tax Lot 200) will be reduced from 47,150 to 42,950 square feet in size and
Parcel B (Tax Lot 3300) will be increased from 13,160 to 17,360 square feet in size. Both properties are
developed with single-family homes that are proposed to remain; there is also one existing accessory
structure on Parcel A that will be located three feet from the new property line location.
The application also proposes to partition Tax Lot 200 into two parcels; Parcel A will retain the existing
single-family home with frontage on Jackson Street, and Parcel B will have access to Jackson Street via a
40-foot-wide “flag” stem; although Parcel B appears to look like a flag lot, the width of the lot at the street
meets minimum dimension standards for the RM zone (Attachment F).
Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.120 and 11.180 are addressed in
this report for the proposed development. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this
application.
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Application Information
Proposal:

Property line adjustment to reconfigure common boundary between tax lots
200 & 3300 and a two-lot partition on tax lot 200.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owners:

Robert and Helen Richardson; 2219 Jackson Street SE, Albany, OR 97322
Tom and Aimee Elliott; 2299 Jackson Street SE, Albany, OR 97322

Surveyor:

North Star Surveying; 720 NW 4th Street, Corvallis, OR 97330

Address/Location

2219 & 2299 Jackson Street SE

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18AB Tax Lots 200 & 3300

Zoning:

Residential Medium Density (RM)

Comprehensive Plan
Designation:

Residential – Medium Density

Total Land Area

Tax Lot 200 is 47,150 square feet
Tax Lot 3300 is 13,160 square feet

Existing Land Use:

Single-Family Homes

Neighborhood:

Sunrise

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
West:
East:

RM (Residential Medium Density)
RM
RS-6.5 (Residential Single-Family
RM

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South
West

Multi-Family Residential
Multi-Family Residential
Multi-Family Residential
Duplexes

Prior History:

No land use applications found on file.

Staff Decision

The application for a Lot Line Adjustment and Tentative Partition Plat application referenced above is
Approved with Conditions as described in this staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on
March 29, 2018. At the time the comment period ended on April 12, 2018, the Albany Planning Division
received no written comments.
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Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Property Line Adjustment (ADC 11.120)
Criterion 1
The property line adjustment does not create a new lot or a land-locked parcel.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1
The subject properties are located at 2219 and 2299 Jackson Street SE and are identified as Linn County
Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18AB, Tax Lots 200 & 3300. As presented in the Tentative Property
Line Adjustment Plan (Attachment C), the proposed line adjustment adjusts the common line between
two existing parcels. Both tax lots have access and will continue to have access to Jackson Street after
the property line adjustment.
1.2

The proposed property line adjustment will not create a new lot or a landlocked parcel.

Criterion 2
The adjusted properties are not reduced below the minimum dimensions of the zoning
district and do not otherwise violate standards of this Code, or the adopted building codes.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1
The properties proposed for the Property Line Adjustment are zoned Residential Medium Density
(RM). The RM zone has a minimum lot size of 3,500 square feet for detached, single-family homes
and a minimum lot width of 30 feet and a lot depth of 60 feet.
2.2

As presented in Attachment C, tax lot 200 (Property A) is 47,150 square feet in size, 230 feet wide and
205 feet deep, and tax lot 3300, (Property B) is 13,160 square feet in size, 94 feet wide and 140 feet
deep.
The property line adjustment is proposed to shift 4,200 square feet of land (30-foot-wide and
140-foot-deep) from tax lot 200 (Property A) to tax lot 3300 (Property B).
When the common property line is adjusted, tax lot 200 (Property A) will be reduced to from 47,150
to 42,950 and tax lot 3300 (Property B) will be increased from 13,160 to 17,360 square feet in size.
The minimum dimension of both parcels will be no less than minimum size and dimension required
for the RM zone.

2.3

There is one existing accessory structure on tax lot 200 (Property A), that will be located three feet
from the new property line location. The Albany Development Code requires accessory structures to
be a minimum of three feet from a property line in residential zones (ADC 3.230, Table 2), and the
Building Code requires that all exterior walls be a minimum of three feet away from a property line
(ORSC Table R302.1). The reconfigured parcels and will not violate standards in the Albany
Development Code. A condition of approval will require the adjusted property line to be setback a
minimum of three feet from the existing accessory structure, as proposed in Attachment C.

PA-04-18 and LA-01-18 Staff Report

June 25, 2018

Page 4 of 12

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

The adjusted property line on the final plat shall be setback a minimum of three feet from the
existing accessory structure that is located on Tax Lot 200 (Property A).

Criterion 3
The adjusted properties are in compliance with any adopted transportation, public facilities,
or neighborhood plan.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1
Transportation and public utilities are addressed under ADC 11.180 Tentative Plat Review Criterion
Four and Five, which is addressed later in this report. Those findings and conclusions are included
here by reference.
3.2

Tax lot 3300 has been connected to public water and sanitary sewer service. In contrast, the existing
house on tax lot 200 is served by public sanitary sewer but water supply is provided from a private well.
The portion of tax lot 3300 that will be combined with tax lot 200 has never been assessed a connection
charge for the public water system. Therefore, a connection charge for the public water main in
Jackson Street will be due before the City signs the final plat (see also findings under ADC 11.180(5)).

Conditions of Approval
Condition 2
Prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant shall pay a connection charge for the existing
public water main in Jackson Street for the length of the frontage transferred from tax lot 200
to tax lot 3300. The length of the frontage shown on the property line application is 30 feet.

Criterion 4
The adjusted properties comply with any previous requirements or conditions imposed by a
review body.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1
There are no known previous conditions or requirements imposed by a review body that remain to be
met.

Property Line Adjustment Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a property line adjustment satisfies all applicable review
criteria.

Tentative Partition Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180)
Criterion 1
The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and
applicable lot and block standards of this Section.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1
The subject property is located at 2219 Jackson Street SE, Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No.
11S-03W-18AB, Tax Lots 200.
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1.2

After the property line is adjusted as presented in Attachments C, Tax Lot 200 is proposed to be
divided into two lots.

1.3

The property is zoned Residential Medium Density (RM). The RM zone has a minimum lot size of
3,500 square feet for detached, single-family homes and a minimum lot width of 30 feet and a lot depth
of 60 feet.

1.4

Parcel A will retain the existing single-family home with frontage on Jackson Street; it will be 158 feet
wide and 100 feet deep for a total of 15,800 square feet in area. Parcel B will be will be a
29,810-square-foot “flag lot” with access to Jackson Street via a 40-foot-wide stem. Although Parcel B
appears to look like a flag lot, the width of the lot at the street meets minimum dimension standards
for the RM zone.

1.5

The proposed two-lot partition will meet the minimum size and dimension standards for detached,
single-family homes in the RM zone.

1.6

The proposed partition in Attachment F shows accessory structures that will be bisected by the new
partition lot line (illustrated below); however, the two buildings marked 'A' were temporary structures
that have been removed, and the garage in the middle of those two temporary structures will need to
be removed prior to finalizing the proposed partition plat. This criterion can be met with Condition 3,
listed after the next subsection, “Lot and Block Arrangement Review Criteria (ADC 11.090).”

1.7

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district and the lot and block
standards. The lot and block standards under ADC 11.090 are addressed immediately below.
Lot and Block Arrangement Review Criteria (ADC 11.090)
(1)

Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason
of topography or other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in
compliance with the requirements of this Code with the exception of lots designated
Open Space.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1 As discussed under Criterion One of ADC 11.180, the proposed lots will comply with the
minimum requirements of the code; those findings are included here by reference. The lot's size
and dimensions will allow for setbacks to be met while providing an adequate building envelope.
Therefore, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in obtaining building permits for the lots
within the proposed subdivision.
1.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

(2)

Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are
more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must
be arranged so as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future streets where
it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1 As discussed under Criterion 1 of ADC 11.180, the proposed lots meet the minimum lot
dimension and lot area standards for the RM zone; those findings are included here by reference.
2.2

An urban conversion plan is not required for the proposed partition.

2.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

(3)

Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of
residential developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to
overcome specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. When driveway
access from arterials is necessary for several adjoining lots, those lots must be served
by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible traffic hazards on such
streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring
vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along
all lots abutting arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street where
possible.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1 There are no lots proposed to have double frontages.
3.2
(4)

This criterion is not applicable.

Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that
on a curved street the side property line shall be radial to the curve.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1 Proposed lots have side yards running at a right angle to Jackson Street.
4.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

(5)

Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns,
connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall
not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater
length. Block length is defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of
two intersecting through streets. Physical conditions may include existing
development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1 The proposed two-lot partition does not create any new blocks.

5.2

This criterion is not applicable.

(6)

Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to
provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is
not feasible.
Findings and Conclusions
6.1 The proposed two-lot partition does not create any new off-site pedestrian pathways.
6.2

This criterion is not applicable.

(7)

The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet.
In order to provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access
management along arterial streets, the Community Development Director/City
Engineer may require either a right-in/right-out public street connection or public
access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full public street connection. When a rightin/right-out street connection is provided, turning movements shall be defined and
limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning movements.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1 The proposed two-lot partition does not create any new streets.

7.2
(8)

This criterion is not applicable.

The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured
perpendicular to the radius.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1 There are no cul-de-sacs proposed for the development.
8.2

This criterion is not applicable.

(9)

Flag lots are allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to
buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street is
determined by the City Engineer to be not feasible or not practical. The minimum
width for a flag is 22 feet, except when access is shared by an access and maintenance
agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet and a
combined minimum of 24 feet.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
9.1 As presented in Attachment F, Parcel B is proposed to have access to Jackson Street via a 40foot-wide “flag” stem; although Parcel B appears to look like a flag lot, the width of the lot at
the street meets minimum dimension standards for the RM zone.
9.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

(10)

At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that
construction of the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way,
shall require not less than a twenty foot radius of the curb line.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
10.1 The proposed two-lot partition does not create any new streets.
10.2 This criterion is not applicable.
Condition of Approval
Condition 3
The existing accessory structure on Tax Lot 200 shall be removed prior to final plat approval.
Alternatively, the applicant may obtain approval to relocate the building in accordance with
applicable development code standards such that it is not on a property line and meets setback
and other applicable development standards.

Criterion 2
Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished
in accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1
The property identified as 2219 Jackson Street SE (Tax Lot 200) is owned by Robert and Helen
Richardson in its entirety.
2.2

The proposed partition divides the entirety of the property into two lots; there is no remainder
property.
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This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 3
Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in
accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1
This criterion has been interpreted by City Council to require only that adjoining land either have access
or be provided access to public streets. The proposed development has made adequate provisions for
access to adjoining lands, or adjoining lands do not rely on the proposed development for access.
3.2

ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on, or approved access to, a public street
currently open to traffic. Adjoining land can be developed in accordance with this Code with direct
access to public streets.

3.3

The subject property is located on an existing street system at Jackson Street. As proposed in
Attachment F, Parcel A has frontage on Jackson Street and Parcel B will be have access to Jackson
Street via a 40-foot-wide “flag” stem.

3.4

Properties abutting the subject property have access to Jackson Street, 22nd Avenue or Jefferson Court,
and the proposed partition will not impact that access to the public street system.

3.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4
The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic
possible under the circumstances.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1
The development will divide one parcel of land into two parcels. Parcel A will contain a single-family
home, and Parcel B will be vacant.
4.2

The development is located on the east side of Jackson Street about 165-feet south of 22nd Avenue.

4.3

Jackson Street is classified as local street and is, with the exception of sidewalk, constructed to city
standards. Sidewalk does not currently exist along the site’s south 110 feet of frontage. The existing
sidewalk located along the site’s north frontage is located partially within public right of way and
partially within private property. The construction of sidewalk with this development is required to
comply with ADC 12.060. Dedication of an additional five feet of right of way is needed along the
full frontage of the site to place existing sidewalk within the right of way and to allow for construction
of missing sidewalk.

4.4

Parcel B can be developed in the future with a single-family home. Based upon ITE trip generation
rates, single-family homes generate approximately 10 vehicle trips per day. This development can
therefore be expected to ultimately result in the addition of 10 new vehicle trips to the public street
system.
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4.5

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion issues
adjacent to the proposed development.

4.6

Section 12.060 of the Development Code requires that public streets within and adjacent to a
development be improved to city standards. Those improvements include public sidewalk.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 4
With the recordation of the final partition plat, the applicant shall dedicate five feet of right of
way across the site’s frontage on Jackson Street.
Condition 5

Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall install, or provide financial
assurance for the construction of, public sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Jackson Street.
The sidewalk may be curbside.

Criterion 5
The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public
utilities.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Sanitary Sewer
5.1
City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Jackson Street along the northern
half of the subject property’s frontage. The existing house on the site is currently connected to the
public sewer system. Public utilities are available to serve both of the proposed parcels.
5.2

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. Future development on the proposed
parcels must be connected to the public sewer system.

Water
5.3
City utility maps show an eight-inch public water line in Jackson Street along the subject property’s
frontage. The existing house on the site is not connected to City water but is served by a private well.
5.4

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. Future development on the proposed parcels
must be connected to the public water system.

5.5

Because the property has never been connected to the public water system, a connection charge for
the existing public water main in Jackson Street will be due before the City signs the final plat.

Storm Drainage
5.6
City utility maps show an eight-inch public storm drainage main in Jackson Street running north from
the northwest corner of the subject property.
5.7

The existing house on the subject property likely has its roof drains connected to the curb along its
Jackson Street frontage.
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At the time of development of the new lot, the applicant must show how storm water runoff from the
new impervious surfaces will be collected and routed to the public drainage system. Future multifamily
development on either of the proposed parcels will likely be required to provide on-site storm water
detention and connect to this existing public storm drainage main.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 6
Prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant shall pay a connection charge for the existing
public water main in Jackson Street.

Criterion 6
Any special features of the site (such as topography, floodplains, wetlands, vegetation, historic
sites) have been adequately considered and utilized.
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is not located within the airport overlay.

6.2

Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on the
subject property.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 shows no wetlands appearing on the Local Wetland
Inventory on the subject property.

6.4

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5 shows the subject property is not located in the
100-year floodplain.

6.5

Article 7: Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 shows the subject property is not in any
historic district.

6.6

There are no known special features of this site to consider with this land division tentative plat
application.

6.7

This criterion is met without conditions.

Tentative Partition Plan Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a tentative plat satisfy all applicable review criteria.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a property line adjustment and a tentative plat to create a
two-lot partition meet all the review criteria as outlined in this report.
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Conditions of Approval
Property Line Adjustment
Condition 1

The adjusted property line on the final plat shall be setback a minimum of three feet from the
existing accessory structure that is located on Tax Lot 200 (Property A).

Condition 2

Prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant shall pay a connection charge for the existing
public water main in Jackson Street for the length of the frontage transferred from tax lot 200
to tax lot 3300. The length of the frontage shown on the property line application is 30 feet.

Partition

Condition 3

The existing accessory structure on Tax Lot 200 shall be removed prior to final plat approval.
Alternatively, the applicant may obtain approval to relocate the building in accordance with
applicable development code standards such that it is not on a property line and meets setback
and other applicable development standards.

Condition 4

With the recordation of the final partition plat, the applicant shall dedicate five feet of right of
way across the site’s frontage on Jackson Street.

Condition 5

Prior to recordation of the partition plat, the applicant shall install, or provide financial
assurance for the construction of, public sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Jackson Street.
The sidewalk may be curbside.

Condition 6

Prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant shall pay a connection charge for the existing
public water main in Jackson Street.

Attachments
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Map of Proposal
Property Line Adjustment Application
Property Line Adjustment Plan
Partition Findings
Partition Application
Partition Plan

ATTACHMENT A

Two-Lot Partition

Lot Line Adjustment
30 feet X 140 feet

PROPOSED LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT AND TWO-LOT PARTITION

ATTACHMENT C

ATTACHMENT D

Tentative Plat Review Criteria
Section 11.180 Albany Development Code
Criterion 1: The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning
district, and applicable lot and block standards of this Section.
Response: The underlying zone is RM. The interior setback is five feet because there is
a two-story single-family house. This setback is met. The detached single-family house
is on a parcel that is larger than the 3,050 SF minimum lot size. The vacant lot is also
larger but the use will be determined in the future. Both lots meet the 60-foot minimum
lot depth and 30-foot minimum lot width. Neither parcel has double frontage. The side
yard line runs at a right angle to Jackson Street. The vacant lot is a flag lot that has the
minimum width The block length does not apply because the partition does not change
the existing block pattern.
Criterion 2: Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can
be accomplished in accordance with this Code.
Response: There are no development plans for the vacant parcel but it will have access
to Jackson Street.
Criterion 3: Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its
development in accordance with this Code.
Response: The adjoining land on all three sides is already developed.
Criterion 4: The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient
circulation of traffic possible under the circumstances.
Response: The partition relies on the existing street system. Both parcels have access
to Jackson Street. No new streets are proposed.
Criterion 5: The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by
various public utilities.
Response: The vacant parcel can connect to City water, sewer, and drainage in
Jackson Street.
Criterion 6: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply
with the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources),
and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
Response: The property is not in a special purpose district.

ATTACHMENT F

